

## COMMISSION FOR PROTECTION OF COMPETITION

25/IV Savska St., Belgrade Number: 6/0-02-445/2019-5 Date: May 20, 2019 Published text contains protected data. Protected data are presented with symbol [...] or in the range that the Commission finds to be an appropriate manner of protection.

Pursuant to Article 37(2) and Article 65(5) of the Law on Protection of Competition (Official Gazette of the RS 51/09 and 95/13), and Article 2(1/6) of the Tariff on the level of compensations for activities within the competence of the Commission for Protection of Competition (Official Gazette of the RS 49/11), deciding in proceedings initiated on receipt of a merger notification registered before the Commission under number 6/0-02-445/2019-1, submitted by company Štampa sistem d.o.o. Beograd (Novi Beograd), with registered seat at the address 19 Milutina Milankovića St., Belgrade, represented by procuration holder, attorney at law Siniša Čolević from Novi Sad, 4/II Sremska St., on May 20, 2019, the President of the Commission for Protection of Competition enacts the following

## **DECISION**

I Concentration of undertakings in summary procedure IS APPROVED created by acquisition of direct individual control on the part of company Štampa sistem d.o.o. Beograd (Novi Beograd), with registered seat at the address 19 Milutina Milankovića St., Belgrade, company number 20052694, over parts of other undertaking, entrepreneur Luka Vulić - Luka Vulić PR Trgovinska radnja Gumzela G-Store Niš, with registered seat at the address 2 Obrenovićeva St., Niš, company number 61374434, whose parts may represent an independent business entity, namely over seven retail stores located in the territory of the City of Niš at the following addresses: 1) Bb Nemanjića Blvd., Municipality of Medijana; 2) 5 Obilićev venac St., Municipality of Medijana; 3) 2 Obrenovićeva St., Municipality of Medijana; 4) 88 Obrenovićeva St., Municipality of Medijana; 5) bb Zetska St., Municipality of Medijana; 6) 32 Nikole Pašića St., Municipality of Medijana; and 7) 26 Episkopska St., Municipality of Palilula.

II IT IS ESTABLISHED that the party has made payment in the amount of RSD XXXXX on May 8, 2019, into the account of the Commission for Protection of Competition, which represents a stipulated amount of the fee as compensation for issuing decision on the approval of concentration in summary procedure.

. . .